test period, including allowances for return and income taxes based upon the rate of return claimed,
together with the operating revenues of the filing public utility for the test period. If the filing public
utility claims any adjustments to book figures, the cost of service based upon the claimed
adjustments shall be shown on a separate schedule. If the amount of the filing public utility's total
utility operating revenue differs significantly from its overall cost of service, including allowances
for claimed return and income taxes, the filing public utility shall show the amounts available for
return and taxes on income and return expressed as a percentage of rate base.

Source: 2 SDR 90, effective July 7, 1976; 12 SDR 151, 12 SDR 155, effective July 1, 1986.

General Authority:SDCL 49-34A-4.

Law Implemented:SDCL 49-34A-10, 49-34A-12, 49-34A-41.

BLACK HILLS POWER, INC., d/b/a BLACK HILLS ENERGY COST OF SERVICE STUDY
OVERALL REVENUE REQUIREMENT Statement M
FOR THE PRO FORMA PERIOD ENDING SEPTEMBER 30, 2026 Page 1 of 3

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g) (h)

Line
No.

Description Reference
Per Book

Test Period
Adjustments

Adjusted
Total

Additional
Revenue Required

Adjusted
Rate of Return

1 Operating Revenue
2 Total Sales Stmt I, Ln. 35 237,022,669$   (90,467,884)$   146,554,785$   54,972,617$   201,527,402$
3 Other Operating Revenue Stmt I, Ln. 45 104,843,215   (69,754,304)   35,088,911   - 35,088,911
4 Total Operating Revenue 341,865,884$   (160,222,188)$   181,643,696$   54,972,617$   236,616,313$
5
6 Operating Expenses
7 Operation and Maintenance Stmt H, Ln. 147 194,966,278   (108,453,914)   86,512,365   - 86,512,365
8 Depreciation Stmt J, Ln. 19 51,808,177   13,369,161   65,177,339   - 65,177,339
9 Taxes Other Than Income Tax Stmt L, Ln. 48 + Stmt L, Ln. 55 10,190,719   (854,552)   9,336,168   - 9,336,168
10 Total Operating Expenses 256,965,175$   (95,939,304)$   161,025,871$   -$  161,025,871$
11
12 Operating Income Before Tax Ln. 4 - Ln. 10 84,900,709$   (64,282,884)$   20,617,824$   54,972,617$   75,590,442$
13
14 Income Tax Expense Stmt K, Ln. 81 3,190,783   (14,641,019)   (11,450,236)   11,544,250   94,014
15
16 Return (Operating Income) Ln. 12 - Ln. 14 81,709,926$   32,068,060$   75,496,428$
17
18 Rate of Return Ln. 16 ÷ Ln. 26 7.55% 3.47% 8.16%
19
20 Rate Base
21 Plant in Service Stmt D, Pg 2, Ln. 11 1,796,247,684   (209,246,930)   1,587,000,755   - 1,587,000,755
22 Accumulated Depreciation Stmt E, Pg 2, Ln. 197 (560,427,587)   25,507,233   (534,920,354)   - (534,920,354)
23 Working Capital Stmt F, Ln. 6 45,907,773   (6,367,637)   39,540,136   - 39,540,136
24 Other Rate Base Items Sched M-2, Ln. 56 & Sched M-3, Ln. 23 (199,753,811)   33,334,597   (166,419,214)   - (166,419,214)
25
26 Total Rate Base 1,081,974,059$   (156,772,737)$   925,201,322$   -$  925,201,322$

Statement M
Page 1 of 18

BLACK HILLS POWER, INC., d/b/a BLACK HILLS ENERGY COST OF SERVICE STUDY
SOUTH DAKOTA REVENUE REQUIREMENT Statement M
FOR THE PRO FORMA PERIOD ENDING SEPTEMBER 30, 2026 Page 2 of 3

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g) (h)

Line
No.

Description Reference
Per Book

Test Period
Adjustments

Adjusted
Total

Additional
Revenue Required

Adjusted
Rate of Return

1 Operating Revenue
2 Total Sales Stmt M pg. 3, Col. i & Col. k Ln. 408 208,094,482$   (78,843,087)$   129,251,396$   50,553,697$   179,805,093$
3 Other Operating Revenue Stmt M pg. 3, Col. i & Col. k Ln. 418 91,682,285   (59,919,902)   31,762,383   -   31,762,383
4 Total Operating Revenue 299,776,768$   (138,762,989)$   161,013,779$   50,553,697$   211,567,476$
5
6 Operating Expenses
7 Operation and Maintenance Stmt M pg. 3, Col. i & Col. k Ln. 375 167,000,514   (89,502,502)   77,498,012   -   77,498,012
8 Depreciation Stmt M pg. 3, Col. i & Col. k Ln. 386 46,008,194   12,102,042   58,110,236   -   58,110,236
9 Taxes Other Than Income Tax Stmt M pg. 3, Col. i & Col. k Ln. 397 8,918,512   (765,656)   8,152,855   -   8,152,855
10 Total Operating Expenses 221,927,219$   (78,166,116)$   143,761,103$   -$   143,761,103$
11
12 Operating Income Before Tax Ln. 4 - Ln. 10 77,849,549$   (60,596,873)$   17,252,676$   50,553,697$   67,806,373$
13
14 Income Tax Expense Stmt M pg. 3, Col. i & Col. k Ln. 428 2,930,249   (13,445,548)   (10,515,299)   10,616,276   100,977
15
16 Return (Operating Income) Ln. 12 - Ln. 14 74,919,300$   27,767,975$   67,705,396$
17
18 Rate of Return Ln. 16 ÷ Ln. 26 7.84% 3.35% 8.16%
19
20 Rate Base
21 Plant in Service Stmt M pg. 3, Col. i & Col. k Ln. 197 1,592,470,693   (171,186,463)   1,421,284,230   -   1,421,284,230
22 Accumulated Depreciation Stmt M pg. 3, Col. i & Col. k Ln. 208 (497,330,584)   20,558,997   (476,771,587)   -   (476,771,587)
23 Working Capital Stmt M pg. 3, Col. i & Col. k Ln. 217 40,662,201   (5,723,792)   34,938,409   -   34,938,409
24 Other Rate Base Items Stmt M pg. 3, Col. i & Col. k Ln. 225 (179,748,037)   30,019,979   (149,728,058)   -   (149,728,058)
25
26 Total Rate Base 956,054,272$   (126,331,278)$   829,722,994$   -$   829,722,994$

Statement M
Page 2 of 18

BLACK HILLS POWER, INC., d/b/a BLACK HILLS ENERGY COST OF SERVICE STUDY
PER BOOKS AND ADJUSTED TEST PERIOD REQUIREMENT ANALYSIS Statement M
FOR THE PRO FORMA PERIOD ENDING SEPTEMBER 30, 2026 Page 3 of 3

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f)

Line
No.

Description Reference
Per Book

Test Period
Reference Adjusted Amount

1 Intangible Plant
2 30100 - Intangible - Organization Sched D-1, Col. (c) & (d) -$   Sched D-1, Col. (i) -$
3 30200 - Intangible - Franchises & consents Sched D-1, Col. (c) & (d) -   Sched D-1, Col. (i) -

[…]

413 450 - Forfeited Discounts Stmt I, Col. (c) 300,514   Stmt I, Col. (q) 300,514
414 451 - Misc. Service Revenues Stmt I, Col. (c) 434,541   Stmt I, Col. (q) 434,541
415 454 - Rent from Electric Properties Stmt I, Col. (c) 20,201,647   Stmt I, Col. (q) 18,075,219
416 456 - Other Electric Revenues Stmt I, Col. (c) 1,230,877   Stmt I, Col. (q) 1,275,412
417 456.1 - Revenue from Transmission of Elec by Others Stmt I, Col. (c) 40,077,314   Stmt I, Col. (q) (0)
418 Total Other Operating Revenue 104,843,215$   35,088,911$
419
420 Total Operating Revenue 341,865,884$   181,643,696$
421
422 Operating Expenses Before Income Tax Ln. 399 256,965,175$   Ln. 399 161,025,871$
423
424 Operating Income Before Income Tax Ln. 420 - Ln. 422 84,900,709$   Ln. 420 - Ln. 422 20,617,824$
425
426 Federal Income Tax Calculation

Statement M
Page 9 of 18

BLACK HILLS POWER, INC., d/b/a BLACK HILLS ENERGY COST OF SERVICE STUDY
PER BOOKS AND ADJUSTED TEST PERIOD REQUIREMENT ANALYSIS Statement M
FOR THE PRO FORMA PERIOD ENDING SEPTEMBER 30, 2026 Page 3 of 3

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f)

Line
No.

Description Reference
Per Book

Test Period
Reference Adjusted Amount

427 Oper. Income Before Income Tax Ln. 424 84,900,709   Ln. 424 20,617,824
428 Federal Income Tax Stmt K, Col. (d), Ln. 81 3,190,783   Stmt K, Col. (i), Ln. 81 (11,450,236)
429 Total Federal Income Tax Calculation Ln. 428 3,190,783$   Ln. 428 (11,450,236)$
430
431 Total Operating Expense Ln. 399 + Ln. 428 260,155,958$   Ln. 399 + Ln. 428 149,575,635$
432
433 Return to Equity Pretax Ln. 420 - Ln. 431 81,709,926   Ln. 420 - Ln. 431 32,068,060
434 Rate Base Ln. 227 1,081,974,059   Ln. 227 925,201,322
435 Rate of Return, Existing Rates Ln. 433 ÷ Ln. 434 7.55% Ln. 433 ÷ Ln. 434 3.47%
436
437 Return Under Current Rates
438 Revenue from Electric Sales Ln. 408 237,022,669   Ln. 408 146,554,785
439 Other Operating Revenue Ln. 418 104,843,215   Ln. 418 35,088,911
440 Total Operating Revenue Ln. 438 + Ln. 439 341,865,884$   Ln. 438 + Ln. 439 181,643,696$
441
442 Operation and Maintenance Expense Ln. 375 194,966,278   Ln. 375 86,512,365
443 Depreciation and Amortization Expense Ln. 386 51,808,177   Ln. 386 65,177,339
444 Taxes Other than Income Tax Ln. 397 10,190,719   Ln. 397 9,336,168
445 Federal Income Tax - Existing Rates Ln. 429 3,190,783   Ln. 429 (11,450,236)
446 Total Operating Expense Sum Ln. (442 - 445) 260,155,958$   Sum Ln. (442 - 445) 149,575,635$
447
448 Return Ln. 440 - Ln. 446 81,709,926   Ln. 440 - Ln. 446 32,068,060
449 Rate Base Ln. 434 1,081,974,059   Ln. 434 925,201,322
450 Rate of Return, Current Rates Ln. 448 ÷ Ln. 449 7.55% Ln. 448 ÷ Ln. 449 3.47%
451
452 Overall Revenue Requirement and Revenue Deficiency
453
454 Rate Base Ln. 227 925,201,322
455 Rate of Return Stmt G, Col. (f) 8.16%
456 Return Ln. 454 x Ln. 455 75,496,428
457 Operation and Maintenance Expenses Ln. 375 86,512,365
458 Depreciation and Amortization Expense Ln. 386 65,177,339
459 Taxes Other than Income Tax Ln. 397 9,336,168
460 Federal Income Tax - Existing Rates Ln. 445 (11,450,236)
461
462 Total Pre-tax Revenue Requirement Sum Ln. (456 - 460) 225,072,063$